## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard F. Abrams	09/29/2004

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Babcock Power Environmental Inc.	
Street Address:	5 Neponset Street	
City:	Worcester	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01615	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7494625

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)439-4170

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-975-7505

Email: patent@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 55874

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 49389.61273 CON

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Denise Kacinski

Total Attachments: 2

source=49389.61273- Assignment for filing in CON#page1.tif source=49389.61273- Assignment for filing in CON#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024244 FRAME: 0251 1 \$40.00 /484

501150409

Docket No. 61273 (49389)

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Richard F. ABRAMS, inventor and a citizen of the United States of Ameria (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in "Systems and Methods for Removing Materials from Flue Gas Via Regenerative Selective Catalytic Reduction", for which an application for United States Letters Patent with the same title has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on even date;

WHEREAS, Babcock Power Environmental Inc., 5 Neponset Street, Worcester, Massachusetts 01615, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to this invention, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the said invention and in and to the said applications and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said inventions, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to the Assignee; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignors would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

The Assignors also have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said applications, in all countries of the world foreign to the United States, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said inventions in its own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of any applicable international convention; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignors would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 024244 FRAME: 0252

The Assignors further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agree, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The Assignors also hereby grant the law firm of EDWARDS & ANGELL LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have caused this Assignment to be executed.

Dated this 29th day of SETEMBER

Richard F. Abrams

WITNESS

(Date)

PATRICK M. HARVEY Notary Public My Commission Expires

May 8, 2009 457475v1

WITNESS

PATENT

REEL: 024244 FRAME: 0253

RECORDED: 04/16/2010